20. Approve ranking list for PS-5151-03/AJP – Master Agreement for Cassel Creek Stormwater Management and Investigation Facility and award a Master Agreement to BCI Engineers and Scientists, Inc., Lakeland (Not-to-Exceed \$250,000.00).

PS-5151-03/AJP will provide various professional services related to conceptual design of a Regional Stormwater Facility (RSF) that will provide water quality treatment and flood reduction for the Cassel Creek area.

This project was publicly advertised and the County received four submittals (listed in alphabetical order):

- BCI Engineers & Scientists, Inc., Lakeland;
- Boyle Engineering Corporation, Orlando;
- CDM, Inc., Maitland;
- URS Corporation Southern, Orlando.

The Evaluation Committee, which consisted of Mark Flomerfelt, P.E., Roads and Stormwater Manager, Public Works; Regina Lovings, St. Johns River Water Management District; Kim Ornberg, P.E., Principal Engineer, Public Works; Tom Radzai, Senior Engineer, Public Works; Robert Water, P.E., Principal Engineer, Public Works; Dennis Westrick, P.E., PEI Division Manager, Environmental Services; and Tom Ziegler, P.E., St. Johns River Water Management District evaluated the submittals and short-listed three firms.

The Evaluation Committee interviewed the following three short-listed firms:

- BCI Engineers & Scientists, Inc., Lakeland;
- Boyle Engineering Corporation, Orlando;
- CDM, Inc., Maitland.

Consideration was given to the following criteria:

- Proposed Approach to performing the work;
- Innovative Ideas & Solutions;
- Similar Project Experience;
- Public Involvement;
- Proposed Team Qualifications;
- Overall Quality of Presentation.

The Evaluation Committee recommends that the Board approve the ranking below and authorize staff to negotiate in accordance with F.S. 287.055, the Consultants Competitive Negotiation Act (CCNA):

- 1. BCI Engineers & Scientists, Inc., Lakeland;
- 2. CDM, Inc., Maitland;
- 3. Boyle Engineering Corporation, Orlando.

Funding will be provided by SG471AA executed on September 29th 2003, with St. Johns River Water Management District. Public Works/ Stormwater Division and Fiscal Services/Purchasing and Contracts Division recommend that the Board approve the ranking, authorize staff to negotiate, and authorize the Chairman to execute a Master Agreement as prepared by the County Attorney's Office.

### B.C.C. - SEMINOLE COUNTY, FL PS TABULATION SHEET

PS NUMBER: PS TITLE :

PS-5151-03/AJP

Master Agreement for Cassel Creek Stormwater

Management and Investigation Facility

DATE:

November 5, 2003. TIME: 2:00 P.M.

ALL SUBMITTALS ACCEPTED BY SEMINOLE COUNTY ARE SUBJECT TO THE COUNTY'S TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND ANY AND ALL ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS SUBMITTED BY THE PROPOSERS ARE REJECTED AND SHALL HAVE NO FORCE AND EFFECT. PS DOCUMENTS FROM THE PROPOSERS LISTED HEREIN ARE THE ONLY SUBMITTALS RECEIVED TIMELY AS OF THE ABOVE OPENING DATE AND TIME. ALL OTHER PS DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED IN RESPONSE TO THIS SOLICITATION, IF ANY, ARE HEREBY REJECTED AS LATE.

RESPONSE -1-	RESPONSE -2-	RESPONSE -3-	RESPONSE -4-
BCI Engineers & Scientists	Boyle Engineering Corporation	CDM, Inc.	URS Corporation Southern
P. O. Box 5467	320 East South Street	2301 Maitland Center Pkwy, Suite 300	315 E. Robinson Street, Suite 245
Lakeland, Florida 33807-5467	Orlando FL 32801	Maitland, Florida 32751	Orlando, Florida 32801
Mr. Walter R. Rigner, P.E.	Mr. A. Thomas Brown, P.E.	Mr. Charles J. Voss, P.E.	Mr. Jimmy Allison, P.E.
(863) 667-2345 Phone	407-425-1100 – Phone	(407) 660-2552 Phone	(407) 422-0353 Phone
(863) 667-2662 Fax	407-422-3866 – Fax	(407) 875-1161 Fax`	(407) 423-2695 Fax

Tabulated by: David Santiago, Contracts Analyst – Posted 11/06/2003 (9:00 A.M.)

Evaluation Committee Meeting: 11/20/2003 9:00 AM at County Services Building (Purchasing Conference Room)

Short Listed Firms: BCI Engineers & Scientists, Boyle Engineering Corporation, and CDM, Inc.

Presentations Date: 12/18/2003 at 1:30PM located at the LCR Environmental Services (Posted: 11/20/2003)

Recommendation: BCI Engineers & Scientists (BCC DATE: 01/13/2003) (Posted: 12/19/03)

#### EVALUATION FOR PS-5151-03, Cassel Creek Stormwater Management & Investigation Facility

# QUALIFICATION TEAM CONSENSUS REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

#### **SUMMARY SCORES AND RANKINGS**

FIRMS BCI CDM Boyle	RANKING  1  2  3
The Evaluation Committee makes the following recommendation: The Evaluation Committee recommends the top ranked firms for award.	<u> </u>
SIGNATURES:	
Mark Flomerfelt M	Tom Radzai
Regina Lovings Regina Lovings	Dennis Westrick A Service Westerk
Kim Omberg	Tom Zigler horres & Zigg Les
	y degree

12/30/2003

# EVALUATION FOR PS-5151-03, Cassel Creek Stormwater Management & Investigation Facility

BCI		Mark Flo	merfelt	Regina L	ovings	Kim Ornt	erg	Tom Rad	izai	Robert W	/alter	Dennis W	/estrick	Tom Zigle	er			
CRITERIA	WEIGHT	POINTS	WTD PTS	POINTS	WTD PTS	POINTS	WTD PTS	POINTS	WTD PTS	POINTS	WITD DTC	DOINTE	WITD DTE	DOINTS	WITD DTO	41/50405	OT DEM	
Project Approach	30.00%		27.6	95	28.5	98	29.4	85	25.5	90	<u>WTD PTS</u> 27	POINTS 90	<u>WTD PTS</u> 27	POINTS 90	<u>WTD PTS</u> 27	AVERAGE	ST DEV	
Innovative Ideas & Solutions	20.00%	95	19	90	18	98	19.6	90	18	80	16	90 85	17	85	17	91.25 87.875	4.16	
Similar Project Expereince	20.00%	94	18.8	94	18.8	90	18	90	18	75	15	90	18	82	16.4	86.25	6.22 6.94	
Public Involvement	15.00%	91	13.65	90	13.5	95	14.25	80	12	75	11.25	90	13.5	80	12	84.5	7.43	
Proposed Team Qualifications	10.00%		9.2	89	8.9	98	9.8	90	9	85	8.5	85	8.5	75	7.5	87.375	7.43	
Overall Quality of Presentation	5.00%	95	4.75	94	4.7	98	4.9	89	4.45	75	3.75	85	4.25	88	4.4	87.375	7.69	
•	100.00%		93	٠.	92.4	-	95.95	00	86.95	,,	81.5	05	88.25	00	84.3	WEIGHTED.		88.9
									00.00		01.0		00.20		04.0	WEIGHTED	AVEIVAGE	00.5
Boyle																	•	
CRITERIA	WEIGHT	<b>POINTS</b>	WTD PTS	POINTS	WTD PTS	<b>POINTS</b>	WTD PTS	<b>POINTS</b>	WTD PTS	POINTS	WTD PTS	POINTS	WTD PTS	POINTS	WTD PTS	AVERAGE	ST DEV	
Project Approach	30.00%	85	25.5	96	28.8	80	24	90	27	85	25.5	85	25.5	83	24.9	86.125	5.22	
Innovative Ideas & Solutions	20.00%	88	17.6	95	19	85	17	90	18	85	17	85	17	78	15.6	86.375	5.26	
Similar Project Expereince	20.00%		16.4	92	18.4	85	17	90	18	75	15	85	17	84	16.8	83.5	5.53	
Public Involvement	15.00%	86	12.9	90	13.5	80	12	95	14.25	80	12	90	13.5	75	11.25	84.5	7.08	
Proposed Team Qualifications	10.00%	82	8.2	95	9.5	85	8.5	90	9	80	8	85	8.5	72	7.2	83.625	7.34	
Overall Quality of Presentation	<u>5.00%</u>	85	4.25	95	4.75	85	4.25	95	4.75	80	4	80	4	71	3.55	83.875	8.60	
	100.00%		84.85		93.95		82.75		91		81.5		85.5		79.3	WEIGHTED.	AVERAGE	85.6
CDM																		
CRITERIA		POINTS	WTD PTS	POINTS	WTD PTS	POINTS	WTD PTS	POINTS	WTD PTS	<u>POINTS</u>	WTD PTS	POINTS	WTD PTS	<b>POINTS</b>	WTD PTS	AVERAGE	ST DEV	
Project Approach	30.00%	90	27	96	28.8	85	25.5	86	25.8	85	25.5	85	25.5	87	26.1	87.375	4.07	
Innovative Ideas & Solutions	20.00%		18.6	95	19	75	15	90	18	85	17	90	18	84	16.8	87.125	6.75	
Similar Project Expereince	20.00%	94	18.8	92	18.4	90	18	90	18	80	16	90	18	86	17.2	87.75	4.60	
Public Involvement	15.00%	90	13.5	90	13.5	85	12.75	85	12.75	85	12.75	95	14.25	78	11.7	86.625	5.40	
Proposed Team Qualifications	10.00%	93	9.3	95	9.5	95	9.5	90	9	80	8	90	9	83	8.3	88.25	5.86	
Overall Quality of Presentation	5.00%	96	4.8	95	4.75	90	4.5	95	4.75	85	4.25	95	4.75	85	4.25	90.75	4.89	
	100.00%		92		93.95		85.25		88.3		83.5		89.5		84.35	WEIGHTED	AVERAGE	88.1

Date:

December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): Cassel Creek Stormwater Management &

Investigation Facility

Name of the Firm: BCI

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work	98	(30%)
Extremely thorough presentation; outstanding compre	eherston.	
and understanding of project and losin;		
	98	(200/.)
Innovative Ideas & Solutions		(20%)
Lidar Foot offine pand; TAC; ballasted Sed. System - Specific ideas for individual areas in project;	<i>l</i> ,	
HAH analysis; ranking matrix of alternatives; rictual l Similar Project Experience Plise Flow; reducing Potable draw	ustoric	_ (20%)
ven thorough experience in all areas		(=0.0)
Verif Transage and Joseph State Control		
	95	
Public Involvement		(15%)
- exceilent - out		
- Several specific ideas using existing programs		
(WAV voluntiers, HOA) + integrated whother		
Proposed Team Qualifications	98	(10%)
gutstanding.		(1070)
	00	
Overall Quality of Presentation Outstanding	<u> 78</u>	(5%)
Comments and Notes:		
	<del></del>	
	<del>\</del>	to the
Rater's name: Kim Ornberg Signature:	- Jun Jun	vee 3
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following ger	-	_
90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings	f vs NDC	IA CORTICION
20 00 F. Had Mark Cond. Calid in all represents	A	
70 – 79 Good. No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is	ewed Ral	ntoll
60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications	npution	
Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable	im loads	s est, invoted
Similar experience assisting LK Griffin - pollutont load analysis assisting not a	tyance si	ystem ng tolood
- Spering	12006	about
YVVVI		
* Decompositional ISSUED	rem pr	rect
000170 VVVII - SUR	C ritton	110 F70M
hard pon marea into creek	SE OV VE	introduction
existing model developed already - Proposed Co	ncents	
PXISTING Model according Section in a	o revieu	)/anaysis
PXISTING Model developed already - Proposed Co TP-Limited - Educational	opportu	nitics

Date: December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): <u>Cassel Creek Stormwater Manager on Investigation Facility</u>

Name of the Firm: Boyle

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work	80_	(30%)
Several approaches tor potential reconfiguration		
Innovative Ideas & Solutions	85	(20%)
Judge pumped to lift station then iron bridge		
Similar Project Experience	85	(20%)
LK Howard retrofit; Celery Fields; SFAI (Universit); WMTP Surface+GW		
	00	
Public Involvement	80	(15%)
Past history; email, mailout; Kiasks		
Proposed Team Qualifications	85	(10%)
byle-wwtp experience & facility		(1070)
Jan-landsrape - JCR consulting		
Overall Quality of Presentation	85	(5%)
Comments and Notes:		
	1	
	<del>/ ()</del>	
Rater's name: Kirn Orn berg Signature:	)(m)	
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following get	neral guidel	<del>in</del> es:
70-79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is	Cation o Pportu esidents	nities-
- [KHowell - low flow, high flow treatment model	tion of	ICPR
- low flow, high flow treatment model	WIQIU	ALZE
- Casoel creek-low nutrient level - TMDL: observedy - attenuation facility - 20' drop		

Date: December 18, 2003 Interview for (work): <u>Cassel Creek Stormwater Management Investigation Facility</u>

Name of the Firm: <u>CDM</u>

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS		Points (0-100)	Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work		85_	(30%)
thorough approach; solid approach			
Innovative Ideas & Solutions		75.00	(20%)
research potential; didn't emphable O+N	7 Dotential	<b>.</b> \$\$	
Similar Project Experience		90	(20%)
Venjopod experience;			
		85	(4 FO ( )
Public Involvement		<u> </u>	(15%)
- history of public issues			
- educational aspect popportunities			
-emphasize community involvement early			
workshops 0		95	(400/)
Proposed Team Qualifications		104	(10%)
very good or team quals			
- experience (1 W/Sem (8).			
		90	/E0/ \
Overall Quality of Presentation		10	(5%)
Comments and Notes:			
District Conference	Cianatura	2.11/ V	ba
Rater's name: Kim Ornberg	Signature:⊄	)IM	
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the	following gon	oral gui <del>dali</del>	moc.
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each chieffort from 1 to 100 based on the		_	
90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Saving	ns Bria	n, Don't	hempson
80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.	HHI		
70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is	(-1	•	
60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications	instream	monito	rina
Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable	eanot	( 1, w/a W	′″`````
	egot		-
Mojer components involvement	ronfloc Gruse ne ishbort	vs alu	m
- Community should ment	Lyre 1650	ls to	indfill
- Stormweter Treatment Research - 1	ao ich hart	and hist	::D(
UAM COSTS	W. IZICBON	race misc	J. 9
- HAHMMAN MOORES ( Provides)			,
- lesearch Potentials			
- Netlands treatment component?			
- Full treatment toin - use ballasted Sed, system (some as BCI/			

Interview for (work): Cassel Creek Stormwater Management 8 Date: Investigation Facility December 18, 2003 1:35 KM Name of the Firm: BCI **Points** Weights **QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS** (0-100)Proposed Approach to performing the work (30%)LODD POSED Aftropaly-well thought on (20%)Innovative Ideas & Solutions PREGINAL POTES US NOTWIRE DCIA CONDITION - ESTIMATE Similar Project Experience (20%)Lake Coriffia to a ANDUNIS/LODONS - CONVERTES System CAN Be How Mach of Public Involvement (15%)Proban Costature street aweed alleed for CASSELBER し か いうぎ (10%)**Proposed Team Qualifications** o result be Down exist to PREALOTE LOOK AT LOWISTERING Maidissner (5%)Overall Quality of Presentation Comments and Notes: Book であるしてい USE OF Signature: \_ Rater's name: INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines: 90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 80 - 89Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 70 - 79Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications Ben Fires Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable

- BASE FLAN

1

7

-> REBUILD

		INTERVIEW RATING FORM	*	20
	Date: December 18, 2003	Interview for (work): <u>Cassel Creek Stormwater</u> <u>Investigation Facility</u>	ter Managem	ent &
	Name of the Firm: Boyle			
	QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Krosk on site from stood	Points	Weight
	Proposed Approach to perfor	rming the work of Project	85	(30%
_	? location of Ceren!	Fiel OS	-	
	Innovative Ideas & Solutions	2	(88)	(20%
		O TREAT WATER		(2070
-	TOOKS TO COMPLETE	z school	-	
	Similar Project Experience	1	(BZ)	(20%
	30 Protes CONT		-	
		How Design		
	Public Involvement Epuca	HOD GOOD POTENTIAL LIMITED	, (86	<u>/</u> (15%
	Multius Election of			
		to CASSELBENT System		
	Low From Attenu		12000	(100)
	Proposed Team Qualification	<i>S</i>	- Ca	<u>/</u> (10%
	USED STADLEAT A'S FAC			
	Tom who I is your		クラクス	(5%)
	Comments and Notes:	Charale strom at croft no	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	? Overall Expenses	I for surface worke PEUS	5	
	L M	Signature		
	Rater's name:	Signature:		
	INSTRUCTIONS: Score each cri	iterion from 1 to 100 based on the following ger	neral guidelin	ies:
	80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, S 70 – 79 Good, No major weakn	esses, Fully Acceptable as is able but needs clarifications	Pros Mi	m 6~
	SPOND H	M, he	SW	

	INTERVIEW RATING FORM	
Date:	Interview for (work): Cassel Creek Storm	water Management &
December 18, 2003	Investigation Facility	5:30/6
Name of the Firm: <u>CDM</u>		30P
QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS		Points Weights
Proposed Approach to perfor	ming the work	(30%)
3 Pand Approach	cs-15 it A Problem!	
Innovative Ideas & Solutions		93 (20%)
LookeD @ Gross S	polles	
WHAT TO TAKEDS	BASE From on Storen	
Similar Project Experience		(20%)
Complex Approva		
-BALASTO Scomets	HON - 30 Cts FLOWS	
2mb/L ->		$ \langle Q_{0} \rangle$ (45%)
Public Involvement		
Dollowwites - F	SITE - OVERLOOK AND	20"
6000 TOP		
Proposed Team Qualification		-(93)(10%)
7ALL RESOURES -Pr	1000	
Overall Quality of Presentation	on	$\frac{}{} = \frac{\cancel{9}}{\cancel{6}} = \cancel{5}$
Comments and Notes:		
Rater's name:	17   Signature	e:
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each cr	iterion from 1 to 100 based on the following	general guidelines:
90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the	-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings	
80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, S	- Kt	ick MOGLY-HAI
70 – 79 Good, No major weakn	esses, Fully Acceptable as is $\qquad oldsymbol{} \downarrow$	YOU IHOMISON
60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Works	able but needs clarifications	ocess xper-

Date:

December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): Cassel Creek Stormwater Management &

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm: BCI

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work	90	(30%)
1/ptheam research is detoubled. Treatment w/ Bayle Box		
Scalping Home; Reuse Asses Wants town as mucha		
The infrastructure as possible (Why?) Would use ingratuation for Remo	a/Predus	
Innovative Ideas & Solutions + (modulerized approch positive)	/ <u>70</u>	(20%)
Using WAV reluntere to observe and provide alect on		
maintehance a probleme. Development y TAC. Ranking		
tables will be useful in usicking valian preject elevents	95	(200()
Similar Project Experience		(20%)
Acreral Re-use pacilities. Claims to bring have 65 people		
W/ Water Quality Theorement Annovative To chattragies not		
Kemving have flow above base flow for reuse (-)	00	(450()
Public Involvement/)	98	(15%)
involved, along W/ STRUMD. Signed at various puis	1	
	2	
such as Colfer ( everyal. Observation Post location!	0.47	
Proposed Team Qualifications	98	(10%)
18-30 Wears experience from CPH : BCI. Discound Ballartal	'	
Sedinantation:		
Overall Quality of Presentation	95	(5%)
Comments and Notes: Wants to use ingrastructure as holding		(370)
	The state of	4 - 4
Considering the Research Arem to handle Monitoring up and of	our In	7
Rater's name: Regina Covings Signature:	Keena Yor	nnen
	0/1	8-
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following gen	eral@uidelin	es:
90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings		

Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 80 - 89

Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 70 - 79

Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

3.	21	N
anageme	nt &	U

Date:

December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): Cassel Creek Stormwater Ma

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm: Boyle

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	(0-100)	weignts
Proposed Approach to performing the work Claim, Cagulatian may	95	_ (30%)
be used. Plans additional loading data offering : 10 and upstroom		
ite auchore an oftenusting flording contife; Love Flory dams portraitments	L.	
Low Level Usin Contralace. Renove Officer Rever Concepter). Ve getatinky	4 40	
Innovative Ideas & Solutions 0 2		_ (20%)
Kesearch ford ger rawing uses to test unit Use clargies, settling tanks put	rach	
2 Plans (i) Rouse Supplemental Blow Use renders at 5 He / Suggest & Site	( ,,,	
D. Mans (i) Kluke Surlehortal Klow/ () so jonder tot 5 He Súzzert de site he used as Mitaffin - I den think ituurke Hotway Romato Hantarias Similar Project Proprience	redhe- 91	(200/ )
Shindi Troject Experience	,	_ (20%)
30 pure cts in Central H. Lake Howard Colory Fields/Worked Chlest		
When ithwas a Waskungert P. Researche of current basindata; Jami lian w/		
Hom: Star Midding; Privided Home Royalle	<i>a</i> 0	
Public Involvement ()	<u>90</u>	_ (15%)
seem to have given publicingact a suject; Park amenitiecalis		
Com deposithe publicante public bourother forcer Thinks Public		
Instrement will be briggest obstacle in contracting this prient		
Loral Elem for meeting (Good idea)	89	(400/)
Proposed Team Qualifications		_ (10%)
Team has past experience w/ ste breadth & fechalogy being		
used Knew about the true plants		
Overall Quality of Presentation	94	(5%)
Comments and Notes: Lean seems worms o' want more society		_ (3 /0)
experience. Low Term Maintendar a - Pande, strage, again ment	/ /	
Pohd Resuire mos tonaintenance	200	7
	Regina You	200
Ratel 3 Habile	Serva jev	1191
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general	erat guideline	es:
90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings		
80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.		
70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is		
60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications		
Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable		

Mike F (lægegeg)

Joan , JCR (too muchtine)

Wayne

Dan Homblette, Beyle

S. Eastern Sirreying

Date:

December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): <u>Cassel Creek Stormwater Management &</u>

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm: <u>CDM</u>

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100) 96	Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work Turched on all the	96	(30%)
migor areas, Extensive Wafa Quantity Modeling thenthe		
Quelity Analopis, will use in-stream moti towing		
	95	(2001)
Innovative Ideas & Solutions	72	(20%)
Treatment Neederville based on Hendederse "Ballasted		
Sedimentation ~ 30 CF3 - Cassel Creek Range 15 De-40 cfg range		
Similar Project Experience	92	(20%)
West Poln Beach is Curent Oration a Bally sted Sedi-		(== /=/
mentation.		
Jest 189 Miles	00	
Public Involvement , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	90	(15%)
Clume of Copyrtunt ex and constraints -> Shiering Kroblemit	>	
Opertualtien I Integrate puject in community-good idea		
Recommends dint bein (planton bein)		
Brancad Torm Ovalifications	95	(10%)
Brandack has extensive experience have don previous		(10 /0)
experience: Kike about the trus plant		
Overall Quality of Presentation Mission Statement - Excellent	95	(5%)
Comments and Notes: Reasured that this project will be	aprin	any
four respecially usakload		
	Q - d	<del>/</del>
Rater's name: Kegina Lovings Signature:	Keepa to	ny
/ / INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following gen	eral guidelir	nes:
90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings		
80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.		
70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is		
60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications		
Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable		

Rich Magley, LANSSEAR Architect, HHI

Charlie Voss, V.P. CDM

Brian Mack, Stormwater Mant.

Don Thompson, Treatment Process

F 20

Date:

December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): <u>Cassel Creek Stormwater Management &</u>

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm:	CDM
-------------------	-----

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work Major Losues - Flooding	85	(30%)
Water Quality Partnership & Stormwater Evals & Storage us Conveyana	3	
Three (3) Part Approach DMay Bal 2) Cont. Singlatin 3) Design Stin Amil(CPR 3)	-	
40 RM Costs & Water Oxlots Andreis Approach	90	(200()
Innovative Ideas & Solutions & Took Wa samples, noted high colife	mc 70	(20%)
SMA Concept -pilot studies Treatment Needs Based on Ambient W	φ	
ACTIFLOW & Create Carsa Buffer wyberm Elntended use		
& Becommund Ag usa of Alum Studge Similar Project Experience Lake Monroe Busin, Lake Jesup Bon, NPDES 1	ms4 90	(20%)
Similar Project Experience Care manoe 194514, Suites Sept 1845		(=====
	1	
	]	
Public Involvement Statesholder Meetings, Amenities Buffers	95	(15%)
SW They must Keathen		•
Need Community Buy-In Luin Project Constraints to Opportunitie,	-	
of Good Educational Opportunities		
A Set up Workshop's	. 00	(400/)
Proposed Team Qualifications - Mixion Statement IMDL & Revise experience HHI - Landscape Architect examples Cranes Roost Parte, Lake Fold Par	13 70	(10%)
HHI - Landscape Mehitect examples Cranes Roost tark, Lake Lord To		
	_	
Overall Quality of Presentation	<u>95</u>	(5%)
Comments and Notes: Good Public lavolvement part of presentation		
suggested opening site to tours to show existing us propo	red facelet	<del>y</del>
A Handout at end,	1	1141
Rater's name: J. Dennis Westrick Signature:	1 X Jani	Webste
	12/18/0	3

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

 $90-100\,$  Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80-89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 - 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

Date:

Interview for (work): Cassel Creek Stormwater Management &

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm: BCI

December 18, 2003

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	<b>Points</b> (0-100)	Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work	90	(30%)
* losves all wetlands, hur? site Hexibility, souse of urgency, flooding concerns		、 ,
1. Review all avail in Fo, 2) Assess WWTP facilities, 2) Speitic purpose sone, + Geo Tech		
· Consider overall H20 Balance - Ranleing Tables what ighting factors, Also PDR	0	
Innovative Ideas & Solutions & Prese concepts 755 45 -use existing	85	(20%)
· Consider Overall H2 O Balance Hydradic/Hydrologic Eveal is modelling		
1 H. O Quel Frals (TP limited) 50% partialete, 50% dissolved Open up Spel areas		
Represented 28 1v. Rainfel Becard, Area TSS Loads - Litter Control Fencing	90	(0.00()
Similar Project Experience Ranking Tables W - Alkavata flood surges		(20%)
PCF Lake Griffin Stant Mister Plan (Lake Co.) Conver Hts, SR 580 BMP,		
Atmospheric Deposition on SW abolity		
CPH - Casselberry WRF Sanford Augmentation (Tri-Party) Fostis WIF Little Lk Howell Public Involvement - 10/1/2 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	?#/ 	
Public Involvement - Walushen Action Committee Draininges	wy 90	(15%)
also invite HOA raps to be part of Alvisory Committee	•	
- Include Signage along Frail For Weletershed Location Map		
-Storm Drain markers Establish TAC-assess research goals MA	15	
OSEM Project Team for WWTP Sike and Stawtor BMP design	~~~	
Proposed Team Qualifications	85	(10%)
BCI teamed w/ CPH, Terry Zoudke w/b PM for CPH, Tim Kelly for		-
ENCO, Suthewern Surveying		
Overall - WWTP BMPI'S For Stormweter, also project - Programmes	0	
Overall Quality of Presentation	85	(5%)
Comments and Notes: 5/bdge disposal array		
		1,1
Rater's name: J. Dennis Westrick Signature:	James (1	tetul
	12/18	103
INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following gen	eral guideli	nes:

90 – 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 70 - 79

60 - 69Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

F 20

Date:

December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): Cassel Creek Stormwater Management &

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm: Boyle

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work Utize existing studies	85	(30%)
- Analyzed existing Land Use existing collection system + Presented Cassel Cr. Flood Prol	ile .	
+ Law Flow / High Flow Treatment options, mentioned Lake Jesup Watershed issues	TMDL S	
* Precommanded addit sampling/data assessment, potential attenution site for purchase		
Innovative Ideas & Solutions WW expensise, Water Treasuret experience	85	(20%)
Astenuation w/ low flow dams, presented treatment concept on existing.	cie	
Sludge pumping via LS to I BUNTE, & Research Plan, 1st Flush Plan		
Beaxe sites - Kewannee Park, Casse 1 Cr Turnbones, Newport (slong & WWT) Site	85	(200()
Similar Project Experience Lots of Central FL Experience		(20%)
Lake Howard - City of Winter Haven; Colory Fields (regimal project)-Savasot	વ	
Universal Complex SFA 1 , to supplement used website video		
Universal Complex STA 1 to supplement used website video  Cape Capallera SW biggest obstacle City of Oviedo SW Study  Public Tryolyamont Property I Near to B. Ger Cold of Supplement Property I Near to B. Ger Cold of Study	. QE	
Public IIIVOIVEIILEIL Fromsed Vegetation Dover selective charries	.90	(15%)
& Mentioned Sovety & Security, Project Identification	,	
Park Amentities - Multi-use hields picnic area, crossing bridge A Education El	emit	
Proposed Bikeway Extensin - + Sugested 1-800 no, Kioskat K-Park		
to Key is Communication - Sphere of Public Outread, past history, Neighborhood L		
Proposed Team Qualifications	85	(10%)
Dan Homblotte - PM for Boyle		
JR-Public Forticipation Landscaping, Planing		
Southeastern Surveying - surveyed site for City of Maitland	<b>a</b> a	
Overall Quality of Presentation - Mentioned Funding options, TMDLS	<u>80</u>	(5%)
Comments and Notes: Handout at and of presentation		
Strong emphasis on water quality modelling good site concep	<u> </u>	
		1 1
Rater's name: J. Dennis Westrick Signature:	Sometel	with
	12/18/03	

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

90 - 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 – 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 - 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

Date:
December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): Cassel Creek Stormwater Management 8

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm: BCI

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work	90	(30%)
HAD a pumber of different ideas for different locations / scale flows for Real	e	
Flooring Corcers in Suspection / new treatment.		
Operatual + Maintenan Costs Concerns. I use existing facilities	40	(200()
Innovative Ideas & Solutions / Storage?		(20%)
Kawana lach wetland iscladed - semore speis		
Clit - viclestood goning issues		
Similar Project Experience	75	(20%)
LKGfiffi - STORMONTO MOSTER PLAN / Bed has a lot of & Tormunter exp }		
5R 580 - Boup pollymoreno Red. Att has a lot of Unity exp.		
Public Involvement	_ 75	(15%)
START MAN MONISOTONY COMMITTEE -		
Siziage within the bosin.		
Proposed Team Qualifications	Q-	(10%)
BCE - STORMARTIN		(10,0)
CH+ UTicities/Recession		
Overall Quality of Presentation	75	(5%)
Comments and Notes: Powerpoint presentate They -but don't know	)	
how Oci will do with the presentates to the public.		
	AO ID.	· H
Rater's name: Signature: 7	wayuu	elles-

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

90 - 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70-79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

20

Date:

December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): <u>Cassel Creek Stormwater Management &</u>

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm: Boyle

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work	85	(30%)
looked post studius topo on site = gravily hows		
Sampling - TMOCy - Vesutive Buffey - Pack		
Innovative Ideas & Solutions		
Innovative Ideas & Solutions	85	(20%)
low llow this flow 124 Junears Acadoms		
Showed a project legat knowt Muselute on Concepts & Research / festig Similar Project Experience		
· Moughts on concepts / Kessensh / Festing	75	(20%)
Similar Project Experience		(20 /0)
K Hound Park -		
Uniscipal -		
Clayfields /		(150/)
Public Involvement	80	(15%)
· park · Bikeway Extension.		
recting e school.		
Proposed Team Qualifications	80	(10%)
boyle - worked on WWTA		`
Bobitestin Soweya -		
Overall Quality of Presentation	_80_	(5%)
Comments and Notes: god on stormate modeling This notes		
	Ann	
Rater's name: Signature Signature	: Day	Udet
		•

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

 $90-100\,$  Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70 - 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 – 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

20

Date:

December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): <u>Cassel Creek Stormwater Management &</u>

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm: <u>CDM</u>

Proposed Approach to performing the work  Susping - ungerequently fulcions  Approach surface  Approach surface  Approach surface  Approach surface  Approach surface  Solutions  Justimet could be talked to high flow or baseflow. The sudad use  Sulfacting of Concepts.  Similar Project Experience  Actionship wifft Common Dain fach.  Dayron from  Later with Beard indicat for the freezes.  Public Involvement  Strate throws - Biffus, anothin  This proper Team Qualifications  This & Common Dain facts  Commonts and Notes: Approximation  Comments and Notes: Approximation  Comments and Notes: Approximation  Signature: Mandflubbe  Rater's name: Robert Warter Signature: Mandflubbe	QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
State of the section	Proposed Approach to performing the work	85	(30%)
Make seview—  Other greets be rentered:  Innovative Ideas & Solutions  Justimat could be tryland to try flow or besefre. Detected use  Interpreted Solvents.  Sevients.  Joseph Mins of Courts.  Similar Project Experience  Jectuching w fifth Court Durin fact.  Dayno Bend  unitial Bend indicat for the frequent.  Public Involvement  Space throws - Boffers, quanties  This populations.  This population.  Proposed Team Qualifications  HIT & Com.  Overall Quality of Presentation  Comments and Notes: Good Mussion Statement.			
Justinet could be topland to him flows on baseflow. *Detailed se Believed & Concepts. Image - 475 \$10.70 app 80 (20%)  Similar Project Experience  feetund in wifth Common Durin Panh.  Day no Bend indicat Potable fuerus.  Public Involvement  Sport theore - Befles, question  'History of Conflicts  'Existing Panh - Their experience Appendix of the South Panh School Proposed Team Qualifications  HIS & Common Common Common State Statement.  Overall Quality of Presentation  Comments and Notes: 4000 Mussion Statement.			
Justinet could be topland to him flows on baseflow. *Detailed se Believed & Concepts. Image - 475 \$10.70 app 80 (20%)  Similar Project Experience  feetund in wifth Common Durin Panh.  Day no Bend indicat Potable fuerus.  Public Involvement  Sport theore - Befles, question  'History of Conflicts  'Existing Panh - Their experience Appendix of the South Panh School Proposed Team Qualifications  HIS & Common Common Common State Statement.  Overall Quality of Presentation  Comments and Notes: 4000 Mussion Statement.	Ofm - needoto be mantaned:		(200()
Apol value of Concepts. Congl - 475 - 10-10 pb Similar Project Experience    Perturation of Wilth Comerce Distribution   Dayrow Beach   William Park   Dayrow Beach   Wilson Beach   Wilson of Conflicts     Public Involvement   85 (15%)   Proposed Team Qualifications   80 (10%)   Proposed Team Qualifications   80 (10%)    Overall Quality of Presentation   85 (5%)   Comments and Notes: 4000 MUSSIN STARCMENT.			(20%)
Apol value of Concepts. Congl - 475 - 10-10 pb Similar Project Experience    Perturation of Wilth Comerce Distribution   Dayrow Beach   William Park   Dayrow Beach   Wilson Beach   Wilson of Conflicts     Public Involvement   85 (15%)   Proposed Team Qualifications   80 (10%)   Proposed Team Qualifications   80 (10%)    Overall Quality of Presentation   85 (5%)   Comments and Notes: 4000 MUSSIN STARCMENT.	freatment could be toplaced to high flows on baseflow Intended use		
Similar Project Experience    Perturation with Common Discus facts     Dayrow Beard indicat Potable Juesus     Public Involvement   85 (15%)   Proposed Conflicts     Construct of Presentation   80 (10%)    Overall Quality of Presentation   85 (5%)    Comments and Notes: 4000 Mussion Starement     Comments and Comments     Comments and Comment	Ballasteel Selimentation	1 4	
Public Involvement  Sport House - Bothus mustin  History of Conflicts  Existing puck - Their experient  Good Neighbar.  Proposed Team Qualifications  HISTORY OF Comments and Notes: Good Mussin Statement.	good when of concepts.	pb ea	(200%)
Description Beach indicat Postble Juesce.  Public Involvement  Sport Hours - Boffes Anartin  This pary fuck - Tie in expire both Ith. Education  Good Neighbor - Proposed Team Qualifications  HHS & Com - (10%)  Comments and Notes: 4000 Mussin Standard.			(20%)
Public Involvement  Space Houses - Boffes Anamin  in is payof Conflicts  to this payof Conflicts  Proposed Team Qualifications  this & Com  Overall Quality of Presentation  Comments and Notes: 4000 Mussion Stanement.	feetruship wi HHI Comera Disch fach.		
Public Involvement  Space Houses - Boffes Anamin  in is payof Conflicts  to this payof Conflicts  Proposed Team Qualifications  this & Com  Overall Quality of Presentation  Comments and Notes: 4000 Mussion Stanement.	DAwma Beach		
Public Involvement  Space Houses - Boffes Anamin  in is payof Conflicts  to this payof Conflicts  Proposed Team Qualifications  this & Com  Overall Quality of Presentation  Comments and Notes: 4000 Mussion Stanement.	west Pala Beach vidinat Potable werese		
* Hispory of Conflicts  * Existing Puch - Tie in w/ Bith leth. Education  Good Neighbor.  Proposed Team Qualifications  HIS & Com - (10%)  Overall Quality of Presentation  Comments and Notes: Apod Mussion Stanement.	Public Involvement	85	(15%)
Overall Quality of Presentation  Comments and Notes: 4000 Mussion Stanement.	· STAKE HOLDER - Boffers. Anenties		
Overall Quality of Presentation  Comments and Notes: 4000 Mussion Stanement.	History of Conflicts		
Overall Quality of Presentation  Comments and Notes: 4000 Mussion Stancount.	· Exiging puch - Tiem w/ Bite Path Education		
Overall Quality of Presentation  Comments and Notes: 4000 MUSSION STANCAULT.	· GOOD Neighbor .	<b>.</b>	
Overall Quality of Presentation  Comments and Notes: 4000 Mussion Starcount.	Proposed Team Qualifications	80	(10%)
Comments and Notes: 4000 MUSSION STATEMENT.			
Comments and Notes: 4000 MUSSION STATEMENT.			
Comments and Notes: 4000 MUSSION STATEMENT.		0.	. (50/)
	Overall Quality of Presentation	8)	(5%)
	Comments and Notes: Good Mussion Starcauct.		
Rater's name: Robert WALTER Signature: Dandfluble			
Rater's name: Robert WALTER Signature: Mondflubble			
Novace Willes	Rater's name: Pagar IIIA: 20 Signature:	1 (Soud 1)	1/alk
	Noveld Wilder	7	<del></del>

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

90 - 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings

80 – 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.

70-79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is

60 - 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

Date:

December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): Cassel Creek Stormwater Management

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm: BCI

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work	90	(30%)
Approach will state G & A descussed sobselve		•
use of madular system with auto start & use sighty		
tankage for storage.		
Innovative Ideas & Solutions	85	(20%)
Reure de treated Sunhace water (stormuster)	_	
Improvenents to wested upstonen	_	
Fucluses flus allengenting Patential  Similar Project Experience	92	(2004)
Substantial leure augmentation, bryp's, etc.		(20%)
Public Involvement  Tudud's countrie supersolch also Technical advisory	80	(15%)
Committee	-	
Proposed Team Qualifications  well qualified, deep reuse augmentation unto CPH	75	(10%)
BMASW @ BCI	88	(5%)
Overall Quality of Presentation		(376)
Comments and Notes: Tear approach, well paced		
Rater's name: Tom Ziegleur Signature:	Jour Z	regre

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

- 90 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings
- 80 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.
- 70 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is
- 60 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications
- Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable

F 20

Date:

December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): <u>Cassel Creek Stormwater Management &</u>

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm:	Boyle	

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work	83	(30%)
Main treatment ports & sick		
Accural research send sorreblitue		
Great fint fleih from U/S of Bay heal?	_	
Innovative Ideas & Solutions	78	(20%)
Asses nutreil localings resses TMDL'S		
Loughow danes en apstra auctul a pourellets	_	
Similar Project Experience	84	(20%)
over 30 Sw systems in central Florica		
de Celen Fields, Serasata		
	]	
Public Involvement	75	(15%)
Suggested suldie school meanly for pulse meetings	-	
Sout, meeted the possibility of Ted Advir Cunties	-	
	72	(100/)
Proposed Team Qualifications	<u>                                    </u>	(10%)
Overall Quality of Presentation	<u> </u>	(5%)
Comments and Notes:		
Rater's name: Tom Zieglew Signature:	Tan 7	2/21/2
Rater's name: Signature: Signature:	1 0 000 Z LE	<u> </u>

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

- 90 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings
- 80-89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.
- 70 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is
- 60 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications
- Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable

Date:

December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): Cassel Creek Stormwater Management &

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm: CDM

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	Points (0-100)	Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work	87	(30%
included mission statement		
Good setting of issues		
Innovative Ideas & Solutions	84	(20%)
BEPR & SWMM5 Q to Lake Housell and reuse	j	
Good range of potential tractical applicas		
who whated sidened ur Iven salts	0/	4
Similar Project Experience	86	(20%)
w Pela Brown project cent struget was studie		
Public Involvement	78	(15%)
outtind process, has worked for projects for		•
Seminate County		
Through 9 8 A proposed approach was spalled out		
Proposed Team Qualifications	83	(10%)
Proposeu Team Quamications	-03	(10%)
Jean appears well qualified		
Overall Quality of Presentation	85	(5%)
Comments and Notes: Relayed and hull prepared		
		<u> </u>
Rater's name: Signature:	on Zie	a ber

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

- 90 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings
- Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects. 80 - 89
- Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 70 - 79
- 60 69Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications

Date: December 18, 2003

Interview for (work): Cassel Creek Stormwater Manager

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm: BCI

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS	(0-100)	weight
Proposed Approach to performing the work	85	(30%
- TEAM WITH CPH		
- O É M PE-USE	***	
- WORK LOAD NOT MENTIONED		
Innovative Ideas & Solutions	೨೦_	(20%
"SIMPLE" WA MODEL (MULTIPLE STORM EJENTS)		
O'EM RECOMMENDATION		
PROPOSED REUSE OF WUTP FOR AREA USE.		(2004)
Similar Project Experience		(20%
- STRESSED "TRE-CLAIM" WTP		
+ RE-ADDRESS BASIN STUDY	_	
Public Involvement		(15%)
BREIFLY MENTIONED, NO SPECIFICS		
POSTINGS AT KEY POINTS FORE PUBLIC INTO (MALS)		
USE OF UCE FOR FURTURE MONITORING		:
Proposed Team Qualifications	90	(10%)
STRONG WUTP EXPERIENCE & TECLAIM		
JE FOR SURVEY		
Overall Quality of Presentation	97	<u>(5%)</u>
Comments and Notes: UECCI GOOD		
	\ , \ \	70
Rater's name: Tom TRADZAI Signature	: Jany la	Mai

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

- 90 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings
- 80 89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.
- 70 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is
- 60 69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications
- Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable

**20** 

Date: December 18, 2003 Interview for (work): Cassel Creek Stormwater Management &

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm:	Boyle
-------------------	-------

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS		Weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work	90	(30%
+ PECIFIC PARE, LANDSCAPE / ADDRESS WHEEL THE USE	4	
- EMPS IN ATTER & OEM	_	
- CHANNEL STORAGE POSSIBLE OFF SITE POND	90	
Innovative Ideas & Solutions		(20%)
- USE OF WETTANDS (BAYHEAD) LOW-FLOW DAM		
- DETAILED USE OF SITE SAIPTLY THOC	4	
- PROPOSED RESERRY / TEST ATECA / ADDRESSED ENV. 1>50ES	90	(20%)
Similar Project Experience	1-10	(20%)
EXCELLENT EXPERTIENCE WITH WO PROJECTS	-	
MANY SPECIFICS ID	-	
Public Involvement		(15%)
+ ADDRESSED SITE DESIGN & IMPACTS TO ADDRESS PROPERTY	_	
+ POSTING AREA FOR PURIL INFORMATION	4	
+ SPECIFIC MELETING & POBLIC INVOLUMENT	90	
Proposed Team Qualifications		(10%)
	-	
EXCELLENT QUALIFICATION / USE OF UCF MCAD.	1	
SE FOR SURVEY	95	(5%)
Overall Quality of Presentation	L	_ (370)
Comments and Notes:		
EXCECTENT EXHIBITS & PRESENTATION		
	/ //	
Rater's name: TOM TRADEA   Signature:	mpa	Mi.

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

- 90 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings
- 80-89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.
- 70 79 Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is
- 60-69 Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications
- Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable

Date: December 18, 2003 Interview for (work): Cassel Creek Stormwater Manager

**Investigation Facility** 

Name of the Firm: CDM

QUALIFICATIONS FACTORS		weights
Proposed Approach to performing the work	(0-100)	(30%
- ADDRESSED LANDSCAPING & PARK REATURES / ASDRESS		
- PICKET-UP ON OUR MODEL FLAUS	_	
- VERY MOTALET ON HYDR, MODELING NOISE (BEAK		12221
Innovative Ideas & Solutions	<del>7</del> ©	(20%
- ADDRESSED RESEARCH FACILITIES	<u>us(</u> ∪∈?)	
- EXTENSIVE PROTECTED METHODS OF WO TREATMENT		
- ONLY ONE TO ADDRESS STATUCTURAL	7 90	(200/
Similar Project Experience	<del> </del>	(20%
- VERY SIMILAR PROTECT IN WPB		
		_
Public Involvement	85	(15%)
	_	
- ADDRESSES COUCERN WITH PUBLIC SELATION.	$\dashv$	
· work stors	_	
	- 0-	:
Proposed Team Qualifications		(10%)
ALL/MOST WOET "OUT ROOK"		
EXCELLENT TEAM OUTSTANDING RESOURCES	_	
UST OF UCE SW ACADAMY		(=a()
Overall Quality of Presentation	95	(5%)
Comments and Notes: UEREY TECHNICAL, VEREY SPECIFIC		
ON MO & HADE		<del></del>
Rater's name: Tom TRADEA! Signature;	10001 1 100	and I

INSTRUCTIONS: Score each criterion from 1 to 100 based on the following general guidelines:

- 90 100 Outstanding, out-of-the-box, Innovative, Cost/Time Savings
- 80-89 Excellent, Very Good, Solid in all respects.
- Good, No major weaknesses, Fully Acceptable as is 70 – 79
- Marginal, Weak, Workable but needs clarifications 60 - 69
- Below 60 Unacceptable, Needs major help to be acceptable

WORZYCOMO?

# CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT (PS-5151-03/AJP) CASSEL CREEK STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND INVESTIGATION FACILITY

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_\_, by and between BCI ENGINEERS & SCIENTISTS, INC., duly authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida, whose mailing address is Post Office Box 5467, Lakeland, Florida 33807-5467, hereinafter called the "CONSULTANT" and SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is Seminole County Services Building, 1101 East First Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, hereinafter called the "COUNTY".

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires to retain the services of a competent and qualified consultant to provide consultant services with regard to the Cassel Creek Stormwater Management and Investigation Facility in Seminole County; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has requested and received expressions of interest for the retention of services of consultants; and

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT is competent and qualified to furnish consultant services to the COUNTY and desires to provide professional services according to the terms and conditions stated herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and covenants set forth herein, the COUNTY and the CONSULTANT agree as follows:

SECTION 1. SERVICES. The COUNTY does hereby retain the CONSULTANT to furnish professional services and perform those tasks as further described in the Scope of Services attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof. Required services shall be specifically enumerated, described and depicted in the Work Orders authorizing performance of the specific project, task or study. This Agreement standing alone does not authorize the performance of any work or require

the COUNTY to place any orders for work.

SECTION 2. TERM. This Agreement shall take effect on the date of its execution by the COUNTY and shall run until thirty (30) days after final completion of construction of the project. Expiration of the term of this Agreement shall have no effect upon Work Orders issued pursuant to this Agreement and prior to the expiration date. Obligations entered therein by both parties shall remain in effect until completion of the work authorized by the Work Order.

Authorization for per-AUTHORIZATION FOR SERVICES. SECTION 3. formance of professional services by the CONSULTANT under this Agreement shall be in the form of written Work Orders issued and executed by the COUNTY and signed by the CONSULTANT. A sample Work Order is attached hereto as Exhibit "B". Each Work Order shall describe the services required, state the dates for commencement and completion of work and establish the amount and method of payment. The Work Orders will be issued under and shall incorporate the terms of this Agreement. COUNTY makes no covenant or promise as to the number of available projects nor that, the CONSULTANT will perform any project for the COUNTY during the life of this Agreement. The COUNTY reserves the right to contract with other parties for the services contemplated by this Agreement when it is determined by the COUNTY to be in the best interest of the COUNTY to do so.

SECTION 4. TIME FOR COMPLETION. The services to be rendered by the CONSULTANT shall be commenced, as specified in such Work Orders as may be issued hereunder, and shall be completed within the time specified therein. In the event the COUNTY determines that significant benefits would accrue from expediting an otherwise established time schedule for completion of services under a given Work Order, that Work Order may include a negotiated schedule of incentives based on time

savings.

SECTION 5. COMPENSATION. The COUNTY agrees to compensate the CONSULTANT for the professional services called for under this Agreement on either a "Fixed Fee" basis or on a "Time Basis Method". If a Work Order is issued under a "Time Basis Method," then CONSULTANT shall be compensated in accordance with the rate schedule attached as Exhibit "C". If a Work Order is issued for a "Fixed Fee Basis," then the applicable Work Order Fixed Fee amount shall include any and all reimbursable expenses. The total compensation paid to the CONSULTANT pursuant to this Agreement, including reimbursable expenses, shall not exceed the sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$250,000.00).

SECTION 6. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES. If a Work Order is issued on a "Time Basis Method," then reimbursable expenses are in addition to the hourly rates. Reimbursable expenses are subject to the applicable "Notto-Exceed" or "Limitation of Funds" amount set forth in the Work Order. Reimbursable expenses may include actual expenditures made by the CONSULTANT, his employees or his professional associates in the interest of the Project for the expenses listed in the following paragraphs:

- (a) Expenses of transportation, when traveling in connection with the Project, based on Sections 112.061(7) and (8), Florida Statutes, or their successor; long distance calls and telegrams; and fees paid for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.
- (b) Expense of reproductions, postage and handling of drawings and specifications.
- (c) If authorized in writing in advance by the COUNTY, the cost of other expenditures made by the CONSULTANT in the interest of the Project.

#### SECTION 7. PAYMENT AND BILLING.

- (a) If the Scope of Services required to be performed by a Work Order is clearly defined, the Work Order shall be issued on a "Fixed Fee" basis. The CONSULTANT shall perform all work required by the Work Order but, in no event, shall the CONSULTANT be paid more than the negotiated Fixed Fee amount stated therein.
- (b) If the Scope of Services is not clearly defined, the Work Order may be issued on a "Time Basis Method" and contain a Not-to Exceed amount. If a Not-to-Exceed amount is provided, the CONSULTANT shall perform all work required by the Work Order; but, in no event, shall the CONSULTANT be paid more than the Not-to-Exceed amount specified in the applicable Work Order.
- (c) If the Scope of Services is not clearly defined, the Work Order may be issued on a "Time Basis Method" and contain a Limitation of Funds amount. The CONSULTANT is not authorized to exceed that amount without the prior written approval of the COUNTY. Said approval, if given by the COUNTY, shall indicate a new Limitation of Funds amount. The CONSULTANT shall advise the COUNTY whenever the CONSULTANT has incurred expenses on any Work Order that equals or exceeds eighty percent (80%) of the Limitation of Funds amount.
- (d) For Work Orders issued on a "Fixed Fee Basis," the CONSULTANT may invoice the amount due based on the percentage of total Work Order services actually performed and completed; but, in no event, shall the invoice amount exceed a percentage of the Fixed Fee amount equal to a percentage of the total services actually completed. The COUNTY shall pay the CONSULTANT ninety percent (90%) of the approved amount on Work Orders issued on a "Fixed Fee Basis".
- (e) For Work Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a Notto-Exceed amount, the CONSULTANT may invoice the amount due for actual

work hours performed but, in no event, shall the invoice amount exceed a percentage of the Not-to-Exceed amount equal to a percentage of the total services actually completed. The COUNTY shall pay the CONSULTANT ninety percent (90%) of the approved amount on Work Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a Not-to-Exceed amount.

- (f) Each Work Order issued on a "Fixed Fee Basis" or "Time Basis Method" with a Not-to-Exceed amount shall be treated separately for retainage purposes. If the COUNTY determines that work is substantially complete and the amount retained is considered to be in excess, the COUNTY may, at its sole and absolute discretion, release the retainage or any portion thereof.
- (g) For Work Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a Limitation of Funds amount, the CONSULTANT may invoice the amount due for services actually performed and completed. The COUNTY shall pay the CONSULTANT one hundred percent (100%) of the approved amount on Work Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a Limitation of Funds amount.
- (h) Payments shall be made by the COUNTY to the CONSULTANT when requested as work progresses for services furnished, but not more than once monthly. Each Work Order shall be invoiced separately. CONSULTANT shall render to COUNTY, at the close of each calendar month, an itemized invoice properly dated, describing any services rendered, the cost of the services, the name and address of the CONSULTANT, Work Order Number, Contract Number and all other information required by this Agreement.

The original invoice shall be sent to:

Director of County Finance Seminole County Board of County Commissioners Post Office Box 8080 Sanford, Florida 32772

A duplicate copy of the invoice shall be sent to:

Seminole County Stormwater Division 500 W. Lake Mary Boulevard Sanford, Florida 32773

(i) Payment shall be made after review and approval by COUNTY within thirty (30) days of receipt of a proper invoice from the CONSULTANT.

#### SECTION 8. GENERAL TERMS OF PAYMENT AND BILLING.

- (a) Upon satisfactory completion of work required hereunder and, upon acceptance of the work by the COUNTY, the CONSULTANT may invoice the COUNTY for the full amount of compensation provided for under the terms of this Agreement including any retainage and less any amount already paid by the COUNTY. The COUNTY shall pay the CONSULTANT within thirty (30) days of receipt of proper invoice.
- (b) The COUNTY may perform or have performed an audit of the records of the CONSULTANT after final payment to support final payment hereunder. This audit would be performed at a time mutually agreeable to the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY subsequent to the close of the final fiscal period in which the last work is performed. Total compensation to the CONSULTANT may be determined subsequent to an audit as provided for in subsections (b) and (c) of this Section, and the total compensation so determined shall be used to calculate final payment to the CONSULTANT. Conduct of this audit shall not delay final payment as provided by subsection (a) of this Section.
- (c) In addition to the above, if federal funds are used for any work under the Agreement, the Department of Housing and Urban Development, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their duly authorized representatives, shall have access to any books, documents, papers, and records, of the CONSULTANT which are directly pertinent to work performed under this Agreement for purposes of making audit, examination, excerpts and transcriptions.

- (d) The CONSULTANT agrees to maintain all books, documents, papers, accounting records and other evidences pertaining to work performed under this Agreement in such a manner as will readily conform to the terms of this Agreement and to make such materials available at the CONSULTANT's office at all reasonable times during the Agreement period and for five (5) years from the date of final payment under the contract for audit or inspection as provided for in subsections (b) and (c) of this Section.
- (e) In the event any audit or inspection conducted after final payment, but within the period provided in paragraph (d) of this Section reveals any overpayment by the COUNTY under the terms of the Agreement, the CONSULTANT shall refund such overpayment to the COUNTY within thirty (30) days of notice by the COUNTY.

#### SECTION 9. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONSULTANT.

- (a) The CONSULTANT shall be responsible for the professional quality, technical accuracy, competence, methodology, accuracy and the coordination of all of the following which are listed for illustration purposes and not as a limitation: documents, analysis, reports, data, plans, plats, maps, surveys, specifications, and any and all other services of whatever type or nature furnished by the CONSULTANT under this Agreement. The CONSULTANT shall, without additional compensation, correct or revise any errors or deficiencies in his plans, analysis, data, reports, designs, drawings, specifications, and any and all other services of whatever type or nature.
- (b) Neither the COUNTY's review, approval or acceptance of, nor payment for, any of the services required shall be construed to operate as a waiver of any rights under this Agreement nor of any cause of action arising out of the performance of this Agreement and the CONSULTANT shall be and always remain liable to the COUNTY in accordance

with applicable law for any and all damages to the COUNTY caused by the CONSULTANT's negligent or wrongful performance of any of the services furnished under this Agreement.

SECTION 10. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS. All deliverable analysis, reference data, survey data, plans and reports or any other form of written instrument or document that may result from the CONSULTANT's services or have been created during the course of the CONSULTANT's performance under this Agreement shall become the property of the COUNTY after final payment is made to the CONSULTANT.

#### SECTION 11. TERMINATION.

- (a) The COUNTY may, by written notice to the CONSULTANT terminate this Agreement or any Work Order issued hereunder, in whole or in part, at any time, either for the COUNTY's convenience or because of the failure of the CONSULTANT to fulfill its Agreement obligations. Upon receipt of such notice, the CONSULTANT shall:
- (1) immediately discontinue all services affected unless the notice directs otherwise, and
- (2) deliver to the COUNTY all data, drawings, specifications, reports, estimates, summaries, and any and all such other information and materials of whatever type or nature as may have been accumulated by the CONSULTANT in performing this Agreement, whether completed or in process.
- (b) If the termination is for the convenience of the COUNTY, the CONSULTANT shall be paid compensation for services performed to the date of termination. If this Agreement calls for the payment based on a Fixed Fee amount, the CONSULTANT shall be paid no more than a percentage of the Fixed Fee amount equivalent to the percentage of the completion of work, as determined solely and conclusively by the COUNTY, contemplated by this Agreement.

- If the termination is due to the failure of the CONSULTANT to fulfill its Agreement obligations, the COUNTY may take over the work and prosecute the same to completion by other Agreements or otherwise. In such case, the CONSULTANT shall be liable to the COUNTY for all reasonable additional costs occasioned to the COUNTY thereby. The CONSULTANT shall not be liable for such additional costs if the failure to perform the Agreement arises without any fault or negligence of the CONSULTANT; provided, however, that the CONSULTANT shall be responsible and liable for the actions of its subcontractors, agents, employees and persons and entities of a similar type or nature. Such causes may include acts of God or of the public enemy, acts of the COUNTY in either its sovereign or contractual capacity, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, and unusually severe weather; but, in every case, the failure to perform must be beyond the control and without any fault or negligence of the CONSULTANT.
- (d) If, after notice of termination for failure to fulfill its Agreement obligations, it is determined that the CONSULTANT had not so failed, the termination shall be conclusively deemed to have been effected for the convenience of the COUNTY. In such event, adjustment in the Agreement price shall be made as provided in subsection (b) of this Section.
- (e) The rights and remedies of the COUNTY provided for in this Section are in addition and supplemental to any and all other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Agreement.
- SECTION 12. AGREEMENT AND WORK ORDER IN CONFLICT. Whenever the terms of this Agreement conflict with any Work Order issued pursuant to it, the Agreement shall prevail.
- SECTION 13. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT. The CONSULTANT agrees that it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for

employment for work under this Agreement because of race, color, religion, sex, age, disability, or national origin and will take steps to ensure that applicants are employed, and employees are treated during employment, without regard to race, color, religion, sex, age, disability, or national origin. This provision shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship.

SECTION 14. NO CONTINGENT FEES. The CONSULTANT warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm, other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from award or making of this Agreement. For the breach or violation of this provision, the COUNTY shall have the right to terminate the Agreement at its sole discretion, without liability and to deduct from the Agreement price, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, gift, or consideration.

#### SECTION 15. CONFLICT OF INTEREST.

- (a) The CONSULTANT agrees that it will not contract for or accept employment for the performance of any work or service with any individual, business, corporation or government unit that would create a conflict of interest in the performance of its obligations pursuant to this Agreement with the COUNTY.
- (b) The CONSULTANT agrees that it will neither take any action nor engage in any conduct that would cause any COUNTY employee to

violate the provisions of Chapter 112, Florida Statutes, relating to ethics in government.

(c) In the event that CONSULTANT causes or in any way promotes or encourages a COUNTY officer, employee, or agent to violate Chapter 112, Florida Statutes, the COUNTY shall have the right to terminate this Agreement.

**SECTION 16. ASSIGNMENT**. This Agreement, or any interest herein, shall not be assigned, transferred, or otherwise encumbered, under any circumstances, by the parties hereto without prior written consent of the other party and in such cases only by a document of equal dignity herewith.

SECTION 17. SUBCONTRACTORS. In the event that the CONSULTANT, during the course of the work under this Agreement, requires the services of any subcontractors or other professional associates in connection with services covered by this Agreement, the CONSULTANT must first secure the prior express written approval of the COUNTY. If subcontractors or other professional associates are required in connection with the services covered by this Agreement, CONSULTANT shall remain fully responsible for the services of subcontractors or other professional associates.

SECTION 18. INDEMNIFICATION OF COUNTY. The CONSULTANT agrees to hold harmless, replace, and indemnify the COUNTY, its commissioners, officers, employees, and agents against any and all claim, losses, damages or lawsuits for damages, arising from, allegedly arising from, or related to the negligent provision of services hereunder by the CONSULTANT, whether caused by the CONSULTANT or otherwise. This hold harmless, release and indemnification shall include any claim based on negligence, action or inaction of the parties.

#### SECTION 19. INSURANCE.

- (a) <u>GENERAL</u>. The CONSULTANT shall at the CONSULTANT's own cost, procure the insurance required under this Section.
- (1)The CONSULTANT shall furnish the COUNTY with a Certificate of Insurance signed by an authorized representative of the insurer evidencing the insurance required by this Section (Professional Liability, Workers' Compensation/Employer's Liability and Commercial General Liability). The COUNTY, its officials, officers, and employees shall be named additional insured under the Commercial General Liability policy. The Certificate of Insurance shall provide that the COUNTY shall be given not less than thirty (30) days written notice prior to the Until such time as cancellation or restriction of coverage. insurance is no longer required to be maintained by the CONSULTANT, the CONSULTANT shall provide the COUNTY with a renewal or replacement Certificate of Insurance not less than thirty (30) days before expiration or replacement of the insurance for which a previous certificate has been provided.
- (2) The Certificate shall contain a statement that it is being provided in accordance with the Agreement and that the insurance is in full compliance with the requirements of the Agreement. In lieu of the statement on the Certificate, the CONSULTANT shall, at the option of the COUNTY submit a sworn, notarized statement from an authorized representative of the insurer that the Certificate is being provided in accordance with the Agreement and that the insurance is in full compliance with the requirements of the Agreement. The Certificate shall have this Agreement number clearly marked on its face.
- (3) In addition to providing the Certificate of Insurance, if required by the COUNTY, the CONSULTANT shall, within thirty (30) days after receipt of the request, provide the COUNTY with a certified copy

of each of the policies of insurance providing the coverage required by this Section.

- (4) Neither approval by the COUNTY nor failure to disapprove the insurance furnished by a CONSULTANT shall relieve the CONSULTANT of the CONSULTANT's full responsibility for performance of any obligation including CONSULTANT indemnification of COUNTY under this Agreement.
- (b) <u>INSURANCE COMPANY REQUIREMENTS</u>. Insurance companies providing the insurance under this Agreement must meet the following requirements:
- (1) Companies issuing policies other than Workers' Compensation, must be authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida and prove same by maintaining Certificates of Authority issued to the companies by the Department of Insurance of the State of Florida. Policies for Workers' Compensation may be issued by companies authorized as a group self-insurer by Section 440.57, Florida Statutes.
- (2) In addition, such companies other than those authorized by Section 440.57, Florida Statutes, shall have and maintain a Best's Rating of "A" or better and a Financial Size Category of "VII" or better according to A.M. Best Company.
- (3) If, during the period which an insurance company is providing the insurance coverage required by this Agreement, an insurance company shall: 1) lose its Certificate of Authority, 2) no longer comply with Section 440.57, Florida Statutes, or 3) fail to maintain the requisite Best's Rating and Financial Size Category, the CONSULTANT shall, as soon as the CONSULTANT has knowledge of any such circumstance, immediately notify the COUNTY and immediately replace the insurance coverage provided by the insurance company with a different insurance company meeting the requirements of this Agreement. Until such time as

the CONSULTANT has replaced the unacceptable insurer with an insurer acceptable to the COUNTY the CONSULTANT shall be deemed to be in default of this Agreement.

(c) <u>SPECIFICATIONS</u>. Without limiting any of the other obligations or liability of the CONSULTANT, the CONSULTANT shall, at the CONSULTANT's sole expense, procure, maintain and keep in force amounts and types of insurance conforming to the minimum requirements set forth in this subsection. Except as otherwise specified in the Agreement, the insurance shall become effective prior to the commencement of work by the CONSULTANT and shall be maintained in force until the Agreement completion date. The amounts and types of insurance shall conform to the following minimum requirements.

# (1) Workers' Compensation/Employer's Liability.

- (A) The CONSULTANT's insurance shall cover the CONSULTANT for liability which would be covered by the latest edition of the standard Workers' Compensation Policy, as filed for use in Florida by the National Council on Compensation Insurance, without restrictive endorsements. The CONSULTANT will also be responsible for procuring proper proof of coverage from its subcontractors of every tier for liability which is a result of a Workers' Compensation injury to the subcontractor's employees. The minimum required limits to be provided by both the CONSULTANT and its subcontractors is outlined in subsection In addition to coverage for the Florida Workers' Compensation Act, where appropriate, coverage is to be included for the United States Longshoremen and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, Federal Employers' Liability Act and any other applicable federal or state law.
- (B) Subject to the restrictions of coverage found in the standard Workers' Compensation Policy, there shall be no maximum limit on the amount of coverage for liability imposed by the Florida

Workers' Compensation Act, the United States Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, or any other coverage customarily insured under Part One of the standard Workers' Compensation Policy.

(C) The minimum amount of coverage under Part Two of the standard Workers' Compensation Policy shall be:

\$100,000.00 (Each Accident) \$100,000.00 (Disease-Policy Limit) \$100,000.00 (Disease-Each Employee)

- (2) Commercial General Liability.
- (A) The CONSULTANT's insurance shall cover the CONSULTANT for those sources of liability which would be covered by the latest edition of the standard Commercial General Liability Coverage Form (ISO Form CG 00 01), as filed for use in the State of Florida by the Insurance Services Office, without the attachment of restrictive endorsements other than the elimination of Coverage C, Medical Payment and the elimination of coverage for Fire Damage Legal Liability.
- (B) The minimum limits to be maintained by the CONSULTANT (inclusive of any amounts provided by an Umbrella or Excess policy) shall be as follows:

#### LIMITS

General Aggregate \$Three (3) Times the

Each Occurrence Limit

Personal & Advertising \$300,000.00

Injury Limit

Each Occurrence Limit \$300,000.00

- (3) <u>Professional Liability Insurance</u>. The CONSULTANT shall carry limits of not less than ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$100,000.00).
- (d) <u>COVERAGE</u>. The insurance provided by CONSULTANT pursuant to this Agreement shall apply on a primary basis and any other insurance or self-insurance maintained by the COUNTY or the COUNTY's officials,

officers, or employees shall be excess of and not contributing with the insurance provided by or on behalf of the CONSULTANT.

- (e) OCCURRENCE BASIS. The Workers' Compensation Policy and the Commercial General Liability required by this Agreement shall be provided on an occurrence rather than a claims-made basis. The Professional Liability insurance policy must either be on an occurrence basis, or, if a claims-made basis, the coverage must respond to all claims reported within three (3) years following the period for which coverage is required and which would have been covered had the coverage been on an occurrence basis.
- (f) <u>OBLIGATIONS</u>. Compliance with the foregoing insurance requirements shall not relieve the CONSULTANT, its employees or agents of liability from any obligation under a Section or any other portions of this Agreement.

#### SECTION 20. ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION (ADR).

- (a) In the event of a dispute related to any performance or payment obligation arising under this Agreement, the parties agree to exhaust COUNTY ADR procedures prior to filing suit or otherwise pursuing legal remedies. COUNTY ADR procedures for proper invoice and payment disputes are set forth in Section 55.1, "Prompt Payment Procedures," Seminole County Administrative Code. Contract claims include all controversies, except disputes addressed by the "Prompt Payment Procedures," arising under this Agreement with ADR procedures set forth in Section 220.102, "Contract Claims," Seminole County Code.
- (b) CONSULTANT agrees that it will file no suit or otherwise pursue legal remedies based on facts or evidentiary materials that were not presented for consideration in the COUNTY ADR procedures set forth in subsection (a) above of which the CONSULTANT had knowledge and failed to present during the COUNTY ADR procedures.

(c) In the event that COUNTY ADR procedures are exhausted and a suit is filed or legal remedies are otherwise pursued, the parties shall exercise best efforts to resolve disputes through voluntary mediation. Mediator selection and the procedures to be employed in voluntary mediation shall be mutually acceptable to the parties. Costs of voluntary mediation shall be shared equally among the parties participating in the mediation.

#### SECTION 21. REPRESENTATIVES OF THE COUNTY AND THE CONSULTANT.

- (a) It is recognized that questions in the day-to-day conduct of performance pursuant to this Agreement will arise. The COUNTY, upon request by the CONSULTANT, shall designate in writing and shall advise the CONSULTANT in writing of one (1) or more of its employees to whom all communications pertaining to the day-to-day conduct of this Agreement shall be addressed. The designated representative shall have the authority to transmit instructions, receive information and interpret and define the COUNTY's policy and decisions pertinent to the work covered by this Agreement.
- (b) The CONSULTANT shall, at all times during the normal work week, designate or appoint one or more representatives of the CONSULTANT who are authorized to act in behalf of and bind the CONSULTANT regarding all matters involving the conduct of the performance pursuant to this Agreement and shall keep the COUNTY continually and effectively advised of such designation.

SECTION 22. ALL PRIOR AGREEMENTS SUPERSEDED. This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, agreements or understandings applicable to the matters contained herein and the parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that are not contained or referred to in this document.

Accordingly, it is agreed that no deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written.

SECTION 23. MODIFICATIONS, AMENDMENTS OR ALTERATIONS. No modification, amendment or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document executed with the same formality and of equal dignity herewith.

SECTION 24. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. It is agreed that nothing herein contained is intended or should be construed as in any manner creating or establishing a relationship of co-partners between the parties, or as constituting the CONSULTANT (including its officers, employees, and agents) the agent, representative, or employee of the COUNTY for any purpose, or in any manner, whatsoever. The CONSULTANT is to be and shall remain forever an independent contractor with respect to all services performed under this Agreement.

SECTION 25. EMPLOYEE STATUS. Persons employed by the CONSULTANT in the performance of services and functions pursuant to this Agreement shall have no claim to pension, workers' compensation, unemployment compensation, civil service or other employee rights or privileges granted to the COUNTY's officers and employees either by operation of law or by the COUNTY.

SECTION 26. SERVICES NOT PROVIDED FOR. No claim for services furnished by the CONSULTANT not specifically provided for herein shall be honored by the COUNTY.

SECTION 27. PUBLIC RECORDS LAW. CONSULTANT acknowledges COUNTY's obligations under Article I, Section 24, Florida Constitution and Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, to release public records to members of the public upon request. CONSULTANT acknowledges that COUNTY is required to comply with Article I, Section 24, Florida Constitution and Chapter

119, Florida Statutes, in the handling of the materials created under this Agreement and that said statute controls over the terms of this Agreement.

SECTION 28. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS. In providing all services pursuant to this Agreement, the CONSULTANT shall abide by all statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations pertaining to, or regulating the provisions of, such services, including those now in effect and hereafter adopted. Any violation of said statutes, ordinances, rules, or regulations shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement, and shall entitle the COUNTY to terminate this Agreement immediately upon delivery of written notice of termination to the CONSULTANT.

SECTION 29. NOTICES. Whenever either party desires to give notice unto the other, it must be given by written notice, sent by registered or certified United States mail, with return receipt requested, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at the place last specified and the place for giving of notice shall remain such until it shall have been changed by written notice in compliance with the provisions of this Section. For the present, the parties designate the following as the respective places for giving of notice, to-wit:

#### FOR COUNTY:

Stormwater Division 500 W. Lake Mary Blvd. Sanford, FL 32773

#### FOR CONSULTANT:

BCI Engineers & Scientists, Inc. P.O. Box 5467 Lakeland, FL 33807-5467

SECTION 30. RIGHTS AT LAW RETAINED. The rights and remedies of the COUNTY, provided for under this Agreement, are in addition and supplemental to any other rights and remedies provided by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the date below written for execution by the COUNTY. ATTEST: BCI ENGINEERS & SCIENTISTS, INC. By:\_ WALTER R. REIGNER, Vice-President Secretary (CORPORATE SEAL) Date:\_\_\_\_\_ ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA DARYL G. MCLAIN, Chairman MARYANNE MORSE Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners of Date:\_\_\_\_\_ Seminole County, Florida. For use and reliance As authorized for execution by the Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County only. at their \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_ regular meeting. Approved as to form and legal sufficiency. County Attorney

AC/lpk 12/23/03 ps-5151

#### Attachments:

Exhibit "A"- Scope of Services Exhibit "B"- Sample Work Order Exhibit "C"- Rate Schedule

Exhibit "D" - Truth in Negotiations Certificate

Exhibit "A"

# Cassel Creek Stormwater Management and Investigation Facility Scope of Services

#### **BACKGROUND**

The St. Johns River Water Management District and Seminole County have partnered in the preliminary design phase of the *Cassel Creek Stormwater Management and Investigation Facility*. The SJRWMD has acquired a 10-acre site, previously known as the Maitland Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP), for the development of a major stormwater retrofit project and investigation facility. The site is located within the Cassel Creek sub-basin of the Howell Creek Basin, which discharges directly into Lake Howell and eventually reaches Lake Jesup and the St. Johns River (see Exhibit 1). The Cassel Creek sub-basin encompasses an area of approximately 850 acres and its is generally bounded by US 17/92 and SR 436 to the North, SR 436 to the East, and Oxford Road to the West (see Exhibit 2).

The Cassel Creek sub-basin contains a wide variety of land uses, most of which were developed prior to the development of stormwater management regulations. Additionally, the receiving water bodies for the Cassel Creek sub-basin, namely Howell Creek and Lake Jesup, have been listed in FDEP's TMDL verified and/or planning impaired water lists for not meeting water quality standards for their designated use.

The proposed project is intended to provide conceptual/preliminary designs addressing water quality treatment and flood attenuation for the sub-basin. Other elements of the project include the incorporation of educational and recreational facilities.

A major goal of this project is the establishment of a variety of water quality treatment technologies (including the possible use of salvageable components of the existing WWTP), monitoring water quality treatment efficiencies, and conducting research activities and investigations for the development of highly efficient stormwater treatment technologies. Ultimately, future research activities within this site are intended to lead to the development of innovative stormwater treatment technologies and/or best management practices that would require less surface area and would reduce land acquisition costs. Such stormwater treatment technologies will facilitate water quality retrofit of highly urbanized areas.

# **SCOPE OF SERVICES**

### TASK 1. Site Characterization

Task one includes all the data collection, review, and assessment of the existing wastewater WWTP necessary for the evaluation of the sub-basin and preliminary design of the Cassel Creek Stormwater Management and Investigation Facility.

#### Subtask 1.1 Data Collection and Review

The Consultant shall coordinate and gather pertinent data related to the project from applicable agencies, including but not limited to, data from Seminole County, SJRWMD, FDOT, City of Maitland, and the City of Casselberry. All data collected shall be reviewed to determine the significance of the information at hand relative to defining the project constraints, parcel boundaries, hydrologic/hydraulic characteristics, wetlands, and surface water quality and quantity within the project area.

Information collected may include, but not be limited to:

### A. Planning & Development/ Hydrology & Hydraulics

- City of Maitland WWTP Site Correspondence Files (Seminole County and City of Maitland)
- Existing and Future Land Use Maps (GIS Layer Available)
- Florida Land Use Cover and Classification Maps (FLUCCS) (GIS Layer Available)
- Utility Service Area Maps (Seminole County, City of Casselberry, the South Seminole North Orange County Wastewater Transmission Authority)
- Construction drawings and/or as-builts for developments within the sub-basin
- Construction drawings for the Maitland WWTP
- Construction Drawings for Lake Howell Water and Reclamation District (Simmerson and Associates, 1966)
- Construction Drawings for the SR 436 Widening (FDOT)
- Construction Drawings for the SR 436 and US 17/92 Improvements (FDOT)
- · Seminole County Trail Master Plan and/or available preliminary plans
- Seminole County Basin Boundaries (GIS Layer Available)
- Drainage Basin (DRMP, 1977)
- Howell Creek Drainage Inventory and Engineering study (DRMP, 1994)
- FEMA FIRM Maps (GIS Layer Available)
- Historical Lake Howell stage data
- 210 plan iron bridge talking about decommissioning the plant

#### B. Water Quality/Environmental Data

- Seminole County Water Quality Assessment Report (CDM, 1996)
- Seminole County Pollutant Loading Analysis (PBS&J, 2002)
- National Wetlands Inventory (GIS Layer Available)
- Existing water quality data for Lake Howell and Howell Creek
- Environmental Audit or Phase I Report

#### C. Geotechnical Data

- NRCS Soil Survey of Seminole County
- Soil Map (GIS Layer Available)
- Potentiometric Data for the Floridan Aquifer

#### D. Survey and Right-of-Way Data

- Boundary Survey of Site
- Parcel Maps (GIS Layer Available)
- City Boundary Maps (GIS Layer Available)

- USGS Maps and 5' Contours (GIS Layer Available)
- Digital 1' Contours
- Aerial Maps (Several Years Available)
- Seminole County's plats, right-of-way maps, and easements of records

#### Subtask 1.2 Existing Infrastructure/Facility Assessment

Upon completion of Subtask 1.1 and thorough review of all of the WWTP relevant data, the Consultant shall conduct an inspection of the WWTP site and its infrastructure/facility shell. Said inspection shall determine salvageable components/elements within the site for the use of any potential or future stormwater treatment process. As part of this inspection, interviews with the appropriate City of Maitland staff, including plant operators, may be required.

#### Subtask 1.3 Easements/ROW, Topographic and Utility Survey

The Consultant shall review existing plat information and documents to determine existing easements and right-of-ways along Cassel Creek (upstream to downstream). The Consultant shall obtain limited topographical survey to 1) supplement data from construction plans/as-builts and/or contour maps and 2) to formulate preliminary design concepts and plans. Surveying services shall detail major conveyance structures (i.e. major pipes/culverts, weirs, flumes, etc.) as well as any major storage areas (i.e. transects through wetlands/lakes) that may be necessary for an accurate development of a hydrologic and hydraulic model of the sub-basin.

The Consultant shall contact utility companies to obtain utility locates. Horizontal locates of utilities shall be surveyed and depicted in the conceptual/preliminary alternative designs.

#### Subtask 1.4 Soil Survey and Geotechnical Data

The Consultant shall conduct a sub-surface soil investigation as necessary for the project design. The sub-surface soil investigation shall include, but it is not limited to, soil borings and laboratory testing and analysis as necessary for the preliminary alternative designs. Exfiltration and filtration facilities, if proposed, may require a more detailed geotechnical evaluation and should be included within the project proposal. Any geotechnical analysis and/or testing required for Subtask 1.2 Existing Infrastructure/Facility Assessment shall be included within this task.

#### Subtask 1.5 Sub-basin/Site Review

The Consultant shall conduct reconnaissance trips by key design team members to observe current site conditions and to inspect areas of special concern with respect to necessary H&H modeling and design requirements. Reconnaissance trips will be coordinated with the Seminole County Project Manager.

# TASK 2. Hydrologic & Hydraulic Evaluation

The Consultant shall identify and delineate the Cassel Creek sub-basin boundary and further divide the sub-basin into discrete hydrologic units as necessary for model refinement; and prepare appropriate nodal network schematics for each of the drainage systems in the sub-basin. Rates and volumes of stormwater runoff for each system for the appropriate storm events shall be determined using the SJRWMD rainfall volumes and distributions. Modeled storm events shall

include mean annual, 10-Year 24-Hour, 25-Year 24-Hour, 50-Year 24-Hour, and 100-Year 24-Hour storms. Models - The Consultant shall provide modeling scenarios for existing conditions, the *Existing Conditions Model* and for each of the five (5) preliminary alternative designs (see TASK 4), the *Design Model* (1-5).

For the purpose of assessing the performance of existing and proposed major structures along the tributary, the following Level of Service (LOS) criteria must be used:

Each structure and drainage system shall be categorized as to its function (i.e., roadway, retention/detention, etc.) and the appropriate design criteria shall be assigned for analysis purposes. As a minimum, the events considered for design shall be:

- 100-year, 24-hour storm event for flooding conditions, bridges with greater than 20 foot spans, and all evacuation routes, hospitals, shelters, schools, etc.
- 50-year, 24-hour storm event for all cross drains or bridges less than 20 foot span located at high use or essential roadway facilities (ADT > 1500 or required for emergency access or evacuation).
- iii. 25-year, 24-hour storm event for the primary drainage system and retention/detention facility design.
- iv. 10-year, 24-hour storm event for road system design (closed pipe systems).

The Consultant shall observe and assess the ability of each major structure and channel reach in the Existing Conditions Model to meet the LOS as specified in the Seminole County Comprehensive Plan for each of the simulated storms. The LOS shall be defined as follows:

- (1) Service Level A: Flow is contained within the system such that no flooding of major roadways, minor roadways, yards or buildings occurs. The hydraulic grade line is generally at or below inlet throats and/or top of bank in channels.
- (2) Service Level B: Flow is contained within the right of way such that flooding is limited to the outer lane of major roadways and does not prevent travel; is of limited duration in minor streets; and is generally limited to the right-of-way of yards. No flooding of buildings occurs. The hydraulic grade line is at or slightly above the inlet throat and/or encroaches on top of curb and/or breaches top of bank in channels.
- (3) Service Level C: Flow is contained within the property such that flooding of major roadways precludes the use of outer lanes and travel in inner lanes is possible but difficult; flooding of minor streets precludes travel; and flooding of yards is up to the face of buildings but no flooding of the buildings occurs. The hydraulic grade line is significantly above the inlet, beyond road rights of way and beyond normal channel in the floodplain.
- (4) Service Level C/D: Flow conditions meet Level C criteria except that roadways at primary drainage system crossings are overtopped. Regardless of flood depth and duration, associated flow velocities generate an erosion hazard to be avoided.
- (5) Service Level D: Extensive flooding of yards and buildings for prolonged periods.

Additionally, areas of erosive velocity, sediment deposition, or other potential damage shall be identified.

Note that the *Howell Creek Drainage Inventory and Engineering Study* (DRMP, 1994) identified the SR 436 cross drain as a deficient culvert (i.e. not meeting the assigned LOS).

#### TASK 3. Water Quality Evaluation

#### Subtask 3.1 Water Quality Data Review

The Consultant shall review available water quality data available for water bodies within the subbasin of the purpose of 1) identifying water quality concerns and 2) having a baseline of water quality of the receiving water bodies. Water quality data for Lake Howell and Howell Creek is available in the Seminole County Watershed Atlas, www.seminole.wateratlas.org. The Consultant shall also review FDEP's TMDL impaired waters verified and planning lists and the listed parameters causing impairment of the receiving water bodies.



#### Subtask 3.2 Pollutant Load Analysis

The Consultant shall perform an average annual pollutant loading assessment of *existing* and *proposed conditions* for the Cassel Creek sub-basin using published pollutant loading rates (event mean concentrations) and BMP treatment efficiencies for Central Florida. The following twelve surface water indicator parameters tracked by the EPA shall be included in the pollutant load analysis;

- Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)
- Chemical oxygen demand (COD)
- Total suspended solids (TSS)
- Total dissolved solids (TDS)
- Total phosphorus (TP)
- Dissolved phosphorus
- Total Kjeldahl
- Nitrate nitrite nitrogen (NO<sub>2</sub> and NO<sub>2</sub>)
- Lead (Pb)
- Copper (Cu)
- Zinc (Zn)
- Cadmium (Cd)

Adjustments to average annual pollutant loading rates shall be made based on the presence of existing and proposed stormwater treatment systems. The existing condition assessment shall serve as the benchmark for estimating pollutant load reductions for proposed conceptual/preliminary alternative designs.

# TASK 4. Conceptual/Preliminary Alternative Designs

The Consultant shall develop at least five (5) conceptual/preliminary alternative designs for addressing water quality treatment/pollutant load reduction, flood attenuation, educational and recreational components, and any other concerns identified during the previous tasks (i.e. erosion, sedimentation, etc.). Construction plans for each of the conceptual/preliminary alternative designs shall be presented at 30% level.

# Subtask 4.1 Water Quality Treatment/Pollutant Load Reduction

The Consultant is encouraged to evaluate existing water quality treatment technologies as well as innovative designs that may use technology from other industries (i.e. wastewater and industrial wastewater treatment technologies). The combination of water quality treatment technologies and/or treatment trains are also encouraged. Water quality benefits for the various designs shall be evaluated based upon comparisons of pollutant removal efficiencies and land area requirements.

Water quality treatment technologies that could be considered include, but are not limited to;

- Dry retention and/or wet detention with littoral zone
- Chemical precipitation, flocculants, etc.
- Biological treatment
- Utilizing the existing on-site tanks for storage and/or chemical treatment (if possible)
- Utilizing the existing on-site trickling filter with a different media (if possible)



- Irrigation quality water /reuse of stormwater (limited to larger individual sites, i.e. Kewannee Park or any apartment complex within the area)
- Filtration treatment technologies
- Exfiltration

#### Subtask 4.2 Flood Attenuation

The Consultant shall document flood attenuation capabilities for each of the conceptual/preliminary alternative designs (see TASK 2). As one of many potential flood attenuation alternatives, the Consultant is encouraged to consider the possibility of increasing flood attenuation storage (and, if possible, in-line water quality treatment) within the Cassel Creek reach between the WWTP (downstream side) and Cassel Creek Blvd.

# Subtask 4.3 Educational and Recreational Opportunities

The Consultant shall incorporate educational and recreational opportunities within the conceptual/preliminary alternative designs. Each design shall consider

- Areas open to public
- Irregular/natural shapes on any proposed pond
- Educational signs outlining sub-basin size, land uses, pollutants of concerns, sub-basin/basin relationship (i.e. Cassel Creek sub-basin to Lake Howell to Howell Creek to Lake Jesup Basin to St. Johns River), description of treatment technologies/systems provided on-site, pollutant reductions estimated/achieved, etc.)
- Full compatibility and access to the proposed Kewannee Trail
- Compatibility with the existing Kewannee Park
- Painting existing tanks with murals to blend in with park concept
- Providing buffers to adjacent homes

#### Subtask 4.4 Operation and Maintenance

The Consultant shall outline operation and maintenance considerations and for each of the conceptual/preliminary alternative designs. Specific consideration shall be given to resources, frequency, and costs associated with the operation and maintenance of the proposed facilities.

### Subtask 4.5 30% Plans Development and Design Alternatives Analysis

The Consultant shall develop 30% construction plans for each of the conceptual/preliminary alternative designs. Construction plans and specifications shall conform with FDOT format.

The Consultant shall analyze the various conceptual/preliminary alternative designs with respect to their ability to address water quality treatment/pollutant load reduction, flood attenuation, educational and recreational components, and any other concerns identified during the previous tasks (i.e. erosion, sedimentation, etc.). Each plan shall be evaluated based on the following elements:

- Pollutant removal capability
- Flood attenuation capability
- Future research potential
- Ecological impacts
- Social acceptability

- Construction costs
- Operation and maintenance costs

The Consultant shall present a recommended alternative.

# Subtask 4.5 Monitoring Plan and Research Activities

The Consultant shall develop a preliminary water quality monitoring plan to assess the actual pollutant load removal effectiveness of each of the water quality treatment processes.

The Consultant shall provide sufficient flexibility in the design as to allow the diversion of stormwater flows through the various water quality treatment technologies proposed. Said diversion of stormwater flows will allow specific investigation and research activities on the actual performance of the individual water quality treatment technologies/components.

# TASK 5. Public Presentations and Informational Meetings

The Consultant shall provide Public Presentations for the purpose of providing public involvement in the development of proposed improvements for the Cassel Creek Sub-basin. Presentations shall afford local input of concerns and issues during two discrete stages of the project.

The first presentation shall occur after completion of the *Existing Conditions Model*, the *Water Quality Data Review*, and the *existing conditions Pollutant Load Analysis* required under TASK 2 and Subtasks 3.1 and 3.2. The second presentation shall occur prior to completion of the Conceptual/Preliminary Alternative Designs required under TASK 4.

The Consultant shall provide written minutes of presentations. The Consultant shall assist the County on determining the relevance of public comments and concerns. Comments from the public that are deemed relevant shall be incorporated into the DER required under TASK 7.

#### TASK 6. Progress, Coordination, and Permitting Meetings

Monthly meetings will be held with Seminole County and SJRWMD staff to discuss the project's progress. Coordination meetings with other agencies and project partners may also be required. Some of these agencies and project partners may include FDOT, FDEP, and UCF.

The Consultant shall also schedule and conduct up to two (2) meetings with the SJRWMD to present the *Conceptual/Preliminary Alternative Designs* and establish the process to be used to permit the recommended design under current regulatory criteria.

Minutes of these meetings will be supplied by the Consultant to the County for review.

# TASK 7. Preliminary Design Report

The purpose of this Task is to summarize the findings outlined in previous Tasks within scope of work. The Consultant shall develop, compile, organize, and tabulate computations; document *Conceptual/Preliminary Alternative Designs*; and identify alternatives/directions, which form the basis for the recommended *Conceptual/Preliminary Alternative Design*.

The Consultant shall prepare a Design Engineering Report (DER) that addresses the issues that affect performance of each conceptual design. Technical computations will be summarized for inclusion and referenced in the DER. Manual and computer computations will be organized and indexed in a technical appendix to the DER. The Consultant shall submit eight (8) draft DERs and eight (8) technical appendix to the County for review and comment.

Upon completion of the County's review, the Consultant shall address the County's comments and prepare final deliverables for Phase I. Final deliverables for Phase I shall include eight (8) copies of the final DER, eight (8) copies of the technical appendix, eight (8) sets of preliminary (30%) construction plans. Also, three (3) electronic copies of the ICPR models and drawings (AutoCad format) shall be provided.

Follow on Tasks: The following tasks will be implemented on an "as needed" basis, negotiated at a later date, and initiated by separate work order(s) if and when directed by Seminole County.

### TASK 8. Implementation

Prepare documents and permits required for the implementation of the approved Conceptual/Preliminary Alternative design(s). This task may include, but is not limited to, final design and construction drawings, right of way maps, bid documents, cost estimates, construction permits, and pubic information materials.

# TASK 9. Post Design Services

Post design services which may include, but is not limited to Contractor selection assistance, CEI services, "As built" surveys and certification, and material testing. Prepare operation and maintenance procedures/manuals, personnel licensing requirements, etc.

# TASK 10. Additional Projects

Provide analysis, design, permitting, and post design services for additional sub basin projects including, but not limited to, of other upstream stormwater improvements/enhancements, water quality and flooding attenuation projects.

Exhibit "B"

Work Order Number:

# Board of County Commissioners SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

# **WORK ORDER**

Master Agreement No.: \_\_\_\_\_ Dated: \_\_\_\_\_ Contract Title: Project Title: Consultant: Address: METHOD OF COMPENSATION: ATTACHMENTS TO THIS WORK ORDER: [ ] fixed fee basis [ ] drawings/plans/specifications [ ] scope of services [ ] time basis-not-to-exceed [ ] time basis-limitation of funds [ ] special conditions Term: This Work Order shall terminate upon completion of the project or \_\_\_\_\_\_ from the date of execution, whichever comes first. ,我们就是我们的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就是我们的人,我们就会会会的人,我们就会会会的人,我们就会会会的人,我们也会会会会的人,我们也会会会会会会会会会会会会 第一章 DOLLARS (\$ \_\_\_\_\_) Work Order Amount: IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Work Order on this \_\_\_\_\_ , 20\_\_\_\_\_, for the purposes stated herein. (THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE COUNTY) ATTEST: (Company Name) , Secretary (CORPORATE SEAL) BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ATTEST: SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA DARYL G. MCLAIN, Chairman MARYANNE MORSE Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners of Seminole County, Florida Date: As authorized for execution by the Board of For use and reliance of Seminole County only. County Commissioners at their Approved as to Form and legal sufficiency. 20\_\_\_\_ regular meeting.

Page 1 of 2

County Attorney

# WORK ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- a) Execution of this Work Order by the COUNTY shall serve as authorization for the CONSULTANT to provide, for the stated project, professional services as set out in the Scope of Services attached as Exhibit "A" to the Master Agreement cited on the face of this Work Order and as further delineated in the attachments listed on this Work Order.
- b) The CONSULTANT shall provide said services pursuant to this Work Order, its Attachments, and the cited Master Agreement (as amended, if applicable) which is incorporated herein by reference as if it had been set out in its entirety.
- c) Whenever the Work Order conflicts with the cited Master Agreement, the Master Agreement shall prevail.
- d) METHOD OF COMPENSATION If the compensation is based on a:
  - (i) FIXED FEE BASIS, then the Work Order Amount becomes the Fixed Fee Amount and the CONSULTANT shall perform all work required by this Work Order for the Fixed Fee Amount. The Fixed Fee is an all-inclusive Firm Fixed Price binding the CONSULTANT to complete the work for the Fixed Fee Amount regardless of the costs of performance. In no event shall the CONSULTANT be paid more than the Fixed Fee Amount.
  - (ii) TIME BASIS WITH A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT, then the Work Order Amount becomes the Not-to-Exceed Amount and the CONSULTANT shall perform all the work required by this Work Order for a sum not exceeding the Not-to-Exceed Amount. In no event is the CONSULTANT authorized to incur expenses exceeding the not-to-exceed amount without the express written consent of the COUNTY. Such consent will normally be in the form of an amendment to this Work Order. The CONSULTANT's compensation shall be based on the actual work required by this Work Order and the Labor Hour Rates established in the Master Agreement.
  - (iii) TIME BASIS WITH A LIMITATION OF FUNDS AMOUNT, then the Work Order Amount becomes the Limitation of Funds amount and the CONSULTANT is not authorized to exceed the Limitation of Funds amount without prior written approval of the COUNTY. Such approval, if given by the COUNTY, shall indicate a new Limitation of Funds amount. The CONSULTANT shall advise the COUNTY whenever the CONSULTANT has incurred expenses on this Work Order that equals or exceeds eighty percent (80%) of the Limitation of Funds amount. The CONSULTANT's compensation shall be based on the actual work required by this Work Order and the Labor Hour Rates established in the Master Agreement.
- e) Payment to the CONSULTANT shall be made by the COUNTY in strict accordance with the payment terms of the referenced Master Agreement.
- f) It is expressly understood by the CONSULTANT that this Work Order, until executed by the COUNTY, does not authorize the performance of any services by the CONSULTANT and that the COUNTY, prior to its execution of the Work Order, reserves the right to authorize a party other than the CONSULTANT to perform the services called for under this Work Order; if it is determined that to do so is in the best interest of the COUNTY.
- g) The CONSULTANT shall sign the Work Order first and the COUNTY second. This Work Order becomes effective and binding upon execution by the COUNTY and not until then. A copy of this Work Order will be forwarded to the CONSULTANT upon execution by the COUNTY.

# RATE SCHEDULE

# **Truth in Negotiations Certificate**

This is to certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting the compensation (as defined in section 287.055 of the Florida Statues (otherwise known as the "Consultants' Competitive Negotiations Act" or CCNA) and required under CCNA subsection 287.055 (5) (a)) submitted to Seminole County Purchasing and Contracts Division, Contracts Section, either actually or by specific identification in writing, in support of PS* are accurate, complete, and current as of (Date)**. This certification includes the wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting any Work Orders or Amendments issued under the agreement between the Consultant and the County.
Firm
Signature
Name
Title
Date of execution***
* Identify the proposal, request for price adjustment, or other submission involved, giving the appropriate identifying number (e.g., PS No.).
** Insert the day, month, and year when wage rates were submitted or, if applicable, an earlier date agreed upon between the parties that is as close as practicable to the date of agreement on compensation.
*** Insert the day, month, and year of signing.

(End of certificate)